exercise, the difference between the redemption value and strike price of the Purchased Options and Preferred Options is deductible for federal and state income tax. Therefore,
there should be a tax benefit reported in each period where compensation and interest expense was recognized for the change in the fair value of the Preferred Options and the
Purchased Options. Additionally, a benefit should be recognized for the cumulative difference in the fair value and the strike price of the Purchased Options at the date of the
acquisition of Hillman Companies by CHS, OTPP and HarbourVest in 2004.

Page 11

Table of Contents

THE HILLMAN COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

(dollars in thousands)

2. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (continued):

As a result of the above, the Company restated its condensed consolidated statements of operations and cash flows for the three month and six month periods ended June 30,
2009. The following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations and cash flows for the three month and six
months ended June 30, 2009.

Predecessor   Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the three months ended June 30, 2009:
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Income tax provision   $ 4,886  $ (433)  $  4,453
Net income   1,920   433   2,353

Predecessor   Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2009:
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Income tax provision   $ 6,077  $ (915)  $  5,162
Net loss   2,399   (915)   1,484

Predecessor   Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended June 30, 2009:
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Net loss   $ 2,399  $ (915)  $ 1,484
Deferred income tax provision   5,141   (915)   4,226

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:
Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts:

The Company establishes the allowance for doubtful accounts using the specific identification method and also provides a reserve in the aggregate. The estimates for calculating
the aggregate reserve are based on historical collection experience. Increases to the allowance for doubtful accounts result in a corresponding expense. The allowance for
doubtful accounts was $522 at June 30, 2010 and $514 at December 31, 2009.

Shipping and Handling:
The costs incurred to ship product to customers, including freight and handling expenses, are included in selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses on the